
 
Rother District Council 
 

 

At the discretion of the Leader, the order of the items set out in the agenda may be varied 
This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 

audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all 
enquiries please contact louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk  

 
Rother District Council putting residents at the heart of 

everything we do. 

Cabinet 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Monday 3 October 2022 – 6:30pm 

 
Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 
 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
Councillor D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak, MBE (Deputy Leader), C.A. Bayliss, 
T.J.C. Byrne, K.P. Dixon, K.M. Field, A.K. Jeeawon, H.L. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   MINUTES   
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 

September 2022 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   
 To consider such other items as the Leader decides are urgent and due 

notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 9:00am on the 
day of the meeting. 

  
4.   URGENT DECISIONS   
 The Leader to give details of those reports that have been referred to the 

Chairman of the Council to consider designating as urgent, in accordance 
with Rule 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within 
Part 4 of the Council Constitution, and to which the call-in procedure will not 
therefore apply. 

  
5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

  
6.   TECHNICAL ADVICE NOTES - FIRST HOMES AND 100% AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING  (Pages 3 - 56) 
 

Public Document Pack



For details of the Council, its Constitution and meetings visit the Rother District 
Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

(Enquiries – please ask for Louise Hollingsworth Tel: 01424 787815) 

7.   LEASE OF RYE ALLOTMENTS  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 
8.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION - CORPORATE PEER 

CHALLENGE  (Pages 63 - 82) 
 
9.   FUTURE OF RAIL STATION TICKET OFFICES  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive             Agenda Despatch Date: 23 September 2022 
 

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


 

cb221003 – Technical Advice Notes 

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
 
Date:                        3 October 2022 
 
Title: Technical Advice Notes – First Homes and 100% 

Affordable Housing 
 
Report of:   Ben Hook, Director – Place and Climate Change 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Vine-Hall 
 
Ward(s):   All   
 
Purpose of Report: To consider the recommendations arising from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 29 
September 2022, regarding the publication of Technical 
Advice Notes (TANs) to support the Adopted Development 
Plan (Core Strategy 2011-2028; Development and Site 
Allocations Plan; and made Neighbourhood Plans) and 
consider TANs relating to First Homes; 100% Affordable 
Housing; and Bexhill Town Centre Conservation Area.  
The report and recommendations arising are reproduced 
below and the Minutes of that meeting (Appendix 4) should 
be read in conjunction with this report. 

 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): Recommendation to COUNCIL: That: 
 
1) amendments to the Planning Committee scheme of delegation, to enable 

proposed increases in affordable housing to be delegated to the Director – 
Place and Climate Change and determined in accordance with adopted 
planning policy, as detailed in the 100% Affordable Housing Technical Advice 
Note, be approved; 
 

2) the publication of Technical Advice Notes, to support the Adopted Development 
Plan be agreed; and 

[...]
e under our adopted planning policy. 

 
17. It is recommended Cabinet be recommended to agree the publication of 

Technical Advice Notes (TANs), to support the Adopted Development Plan. 
 
18. It is recommended that Cabinet be recommended to support the TANs relating 

to First Homes, 100% Affordable Housing and Windows in Bexhill Town Centre. 
 
19. It is recommended that Cabinet be recommended to agree changes to Planning 

Committee procedures so that applications which seek to vary planning 
permissions to enable a proposed uplift in affordable housing be delegated to 
and determined in accordance with adopted planning policy, as detailed in the 
100% Affordable Housing Technical Advice Note. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
20. There are minor production costs of creating Technical Advice Notes, but it is 

considered that these outweighed by the benefits of their provision. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
21. None – TANs reflect adopted Local Plan policy and do not affect the planning 

permission application decision process. 
 
Environmental Implications 
 
22. None - TANs reflect adopted Local Plan policy and do not affect the planning 

permission application decision process. 
 
Human Resources Implications 
 
23. There are minor resource implications of creating Technical Advice Notes, 

which fall on the planning policy team, but it is considered that these outweighed 
by the benefits of their provision. 

 
Risk Management 
 
24. While TANs reflect adopted Local Plan policy and text within each document 

would make clear that no new policy is introduced, it is possible that the 
documents could be challenged. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

cb221003 – Technical Advice Notes 

Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
25. Having regard to the Council’s duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, 

there is not considered to be any implications for those with protected 
characteristics arising from the proposal. 
 

Consultation 
 
26. No consultation is proposed
[...]
             Non-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the Property Investment & 

Regeneration Manager be authorised to implement the 
break clause in the lease dated 1 December 2013 between 
Rother District Council and Rye Amenity Community 
Interest Company. 

 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: To facilitate the possible devolvement of the allotments as 

part of the Corporate Programme 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Allotments at Love Lane and South Undercliff, Rye are currently let to the 

Rye Amenity Community Interest Company (CIC) under a single lease covering 
both sites, for a term of 25 years from 1 December 2013.  This lease was 
entered into as part of a process of devolving the management of allotments 
across the district to local groups, and similar arrangements were also put in 
place for many Council-owned allotments in Bexhill.  (Maps showing the 
location and extent of the allotments are attached at Appendix 1). 

    
2. The lease includes a provision for either party to break the lease at the end of 

the 10th year (30 November 2023) upon serving one year’s notice, i.e. by 30 
November 2022.  Thereafter, there are no further lease breaks until the expiry 
date in November 2038.  

 
Details of the proposal 

 
3. The Council is currently in discussions with Rye Town Council over the possible 

devolvement of assets within the Council’s ownership as part of its Corporate 
Programme, and the allotments form part of those discussions.  At this stage 
the terms of any devolvement have yet to be agreed and remain subject to 
discussion and negotiation.  This will be the subject of a future report in due 
course through the Corporate Programme.     

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

cb221003 – Lease of Rye Allotments 

4. If the allotments are to be devolved to Rye Town Council, it is likely that they 
will require flexibility in order to keep their options open for the future 
management of the allotments. It is prudent therefore to take advantage of the 
opportunity to exercise the break option in the lease to Rye Amenity CIC, as 
the break cannot be implemented once the trigger date of 30 November 2022 
has passed, and there are no further lease breaks until the end of the lease on 
30 November 2038. 

 
5. Taking no action at this time would therefore limit the options for both the 

Council and for Rye Town Council in the context of possible devolvement to the 
Town Council. It is recommended therefore to keep all options open by 
exercising the break option.  

 
6. In the event that devolvement to the Town Council does not proceed in a timely 

fashion, the Council will need to consider other options for the devolvement of 
the allotments, to be put in place by November 2023.          

 
Conclusion 
 
7. Cabinet is recommended to authorise the Property Investment & Regeneration 

Manager to exercise the break clause in the lease dated 1 December 2013 
between Rother District Council and Rye Amenity CIC. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
8. None – the allotment is let at a peppercorn rent. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
9. The allotments are considered to be non-statutory.  Whilst it has been 

suggested in the past that they are statutory allotments, this has never been 
accepted by the Council on the basis that had that been the case, they would 
have passed to Rye Town Council when Rother District Council was first 
established in 1974.   

 
10. The Council’s legal team will be instructed to ensure that notice is served 

correctly.   
 

Other Implications Applies? Other Implications Applies? 
Human Rights No Equalities and Diversity No 
Crime and Disorder No External Consultation No 
Environmental No Access to Information No 
Risk Management No Exempt from publication No 
Chief Executive: Malcolm Johnston 
Report Contact 
Officer: 

Graham Burgess 

e-mail address: graham.burgess@rother.gov.uk 
Appendices: Appendix 1  Site Plans 
Relevant Previous 
Minutes: 

N/A 

Background Papers: N/A 
Reference 
Documents: 

N/A 

 
Page 58

mailto:graham.burgess@rother.gov.uk


                             Rother District Council                         
 
Ref:  Allotments at Love Lane, Rye  Date:  September 2022 
 

Not to Scale - For Identification Purposes Only  
 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office (Crown Copyright).  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Rother District Council Licence No. 
100018643 2010 
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



                             Rother District Council                         
 
Ref: Allotments at South Undercliff, Rye  Date: September 2022 
 

Not to Scale - For Identification Purposes Only  
 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office (Crown Copyright).  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Rother District Council Licence No. 
100018643 2010 
 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

c221003 – LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 

Rother District Council                                                      
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 3 October 2022 
 
Title: Local Government Association – Corporate Peer 

Challenge  
 
Report of: Chief Executive   
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Oliver 
 
Ward(s): Not applicable 
 
Purpose of Report: To provide Members with the formal report from the 

Corporate Peer Challenge and to agree the associated 
action plan. 

 
Decision Type:                 Non-key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the: 
 
1) report of the peer challenge review team at Appendix 1 be noted; and 
 
2) comments made by officers in relation to the key recommendations be noted and 

Members add any further comments. 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. A Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) was car
[...]
 of the Management Team has already taken place 
and the next stages of the restructure are underway. 
Corporate Management Team membership has been extended 
to include managers reporting to director level. 

5 Financial Stability Plan (FSP) needs 
impetus and urgent action in order to 
deliver the savings and income growth 
required. Ensure the plan is robust, 
and deliverable, with joint ownership 
and buy-in across the organisation. 

Accepted A dedicated project resource has been allocated to ensure 
delivery of the FSP objectives. 
 
A Devolution Officer Working Group has been established to 
oversee the transfer of assets/services to Town and Parish 
Councils and where appropriate community organisations. 

6 Conduct an asset challenge. Review 
investments the Council currently 
holds to ensure they are achieving 
adequate returns in light of the new 
economic circumstances and policy 
changes. 

Accepted Proposal in place to work with the LGA/Local Futures to 
undertake a review. 

P
age 81



C221003 - LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 

 Recommendation Response Action 
7 Create a Capital Programme Board to 

provide cohesion and act as a critical 
friend on key projects. 

Accepted in part The Council currently has a Corporate Programme Board (CPB) 
and a Property Investment Panel (PIP).  The role of the CPB 
has recently been expanded to include the Financial Stability 
Programme and so it is proposed that this recommendation be 
covered across both these existing mechanisms. 

8 Finesse the regeneration strategy, 
ensuring that proposals provide more 
detail to demonstrate deliverability, 
consider risks, social value and 
provide a cost-benefit analysis 

Accepted Proposals are in hand to develop a revised strategy as the 
economy continues its journey in the post COVID-19 era. 

9 Urgently review the governance and 
financial viability of the housing 
company, producing a clear and robust 
plan that includes financial health, 
risks, and expertise, strengthening the 
integrity of the company. 

Accepted Work already under way on this area using external expertise. 

10 Ensure that service risk registers feed 
into the corporate risk register to 
ensure rigour and transparency in the 
management of risk, with member 
oversight. 

Accepted A wholesale review has been carried out using our insurers, 
Zurich Municipal, of the Corporate Risk register and this will be 
extended into the service risks through a revised service 
planning process.  The risk register is reviewed by Audit and 
Standards Committee. 

11 Capitalise on social action and create 
a plan for asset-based community 
development, working with the 
Voluntary and Community Sector 
(VCS). 

Accepted Rother DC has always worked closely with the VCS and will 
continue to do so.  The approach put forward in this 
recommendation will also form a key plank of the new Leisure 
Strategy for the District. 

12 Data collection, insight and analysis 
needs to be improved (workforce, 
demographics, and the local economy) 
to inform services and strategies. 

Accepted The second stage of the staff restructuring will deal with the use 
of data to inform our services and strategies . 

 

P
age 82



 

cb221003 – Future of Rail Station Ticket Offices 

Rother District Council                                                      
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 3 October 2022 
 
Title: Future of Rail Station Ticket Offices  
 
Report of: Malcolm Johnston   
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Sue Prochak 
 
Ward(s): Not applicable     
 
Purpose of Report: To inform Members of concerns around the future of rail 

ticket offices and to propose a course of action should 
these concerns be realised. 

 
Decision Type:                 Non-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That:  
 
1) the Chief Executive be requested to write to the train operating companies 

asking that the Council is kept informed of any proposed changes to ticketing 
arrangements within the district; and 

 
2) should information be received that changes are planned, the matter be 

referred to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a 
recommendation that representatives from the rail operators are invited to 
attend a Scrutiny Meeting at the earliest possible opportunity to discuss future 
plans for staffing at railways stations across Rother.  

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Ticket offices at railway stations are operated by the train operating companies 

– in the case of the Rother District, Southern and Southeastern.   
 

2. COVID-19 has had a major impact on the rail industry and the Council has been 
made aware of potential changes to the provision of rail ticket offices across the 
country, including those within the district, as part of the rail industry’s response 
to the post-COVID-19 situation. 
 

3. This has arisen following discussions between the Department for Transport 
and the Rail Delivery Group, alongside changes to the Government’s guidance 
relating to ticket office opening hours.  

 
Discussion 
 
4. It is understood that no decisions have been taken at this point in time, but 

several Members have raised concerns that the Council needs to be in a 
position to respond should the need arise. 

 
Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 

cb221003 – Future of Rail Station Ticket Offices 

5. Although it is clearly understood and accepted that technology has a role to 
play in providing information to train travellers and allowing them to purchase 
tickets, it is also recognised that ticket offices provide a vital service to residents 
in Rother. Having a clearly sign-posted place in the station for people with ticket 
enquiries provides certainty and confidence for customers who may struggle to 
otherwise locate station staff.   

 
6. Furthermore, not all residents are able to use station ticket machines or have 

the means to book a ticket in advance. Complicated journeys involving 
connections are likely to require human assistance to ensure customers 
purchase the most appropriate and cheapest tickets, and do not incur penalties 
from mis-booked tickets.  
 

Proposed Way Forward 
 
7. It is proposed that the Chief Executive be requested to write to the local train 

operating companies, Southern and Southeastern, asking that the Council be 
kept informed of any proposed changes to ticketing arrangements at railway 
stations within the district. 
 

8. Furthermore, the Council has very good links into the transport field through the 
local Rail User Group (Bexhill Rail Action Group (BRAG)) as well as local MP, 
Huw Merriman, who is Chair of the Transport Select Committee.  It will be 
important to ensure close working with these parties should the need arise to 
put across the Council’s views on the issue. 

 
9. The process for making major changes to ticket office opening hours is set out 

in the Department for Transport’s Ticketing and Settlement Agreement (TSA). 
Schedule 17 of the TSA lists all those stations/ticket offices that are regulated 
and on which the industry must consult if it wishes to make any significant 
change to opening hours. This list can be found at:  

https://www.raildeliverygroup.com/our-services/rdg-accreditation/ticketing-
settlement.html 

10. Ticket offices operated by Southern are on page 34, and those under 
Southeastern on page 38 of the document in the above link. 
 

11. In the event of any changes to opening times of ticket offices, and a part of the 
consultation period required, it is proposed that the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be requested to invite representatives from the rail 
operators to attend a meeting of that Committee to discuss the future plans. 
 

Conclusion 
 
12. At this time, other than note the situation, there is little for the Council to do.  If 

that situation changes, the measures outlined in this report will give a 
mechanism whereby the Council can feed into any consultation process. 

 
Risk Management 
 
13. There 
[...]
1 - Love Lane Plan

	7 Lease of Rye Allotments
	Appendix 1 - South Undercliff Plan

	8 Local Government Association - Corporate Peer Challenge
	8 Local Government Association - Corporate Peer Challenge
	Appendix 1

	8 Local Government Association - Corporate Peer Challenge
	Appendix 2

	9 Future of Rail Station Ticket Offices





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
CABINET 
3 October 2022 

 
Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held at the Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Monday 3 
October 2022 at 6:30pm. 
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillors D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak (MBE) 
(Deputy Leader), C.A. Bayliss, T.J.C. Byrne, K.P. Dixon, K.M. Field, A.K. Jeeawon, 
H.L. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors J.J. Carroll, S.J. Coleman (remote), Mrs. V. 
Cook (remote), P.C. Courtel (remote), C.A. Madeley, C.R. Maynard (remote), P.N. 
Osborne and R.B. Thomas (remote) (in part). 
 
Advisory Officers present: Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Finance 
Officer, Director – Place and Climate Change, Planning Policy Manager (in part), 
Property Investment and Regeneration Manager (in part) and Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
Also present: 14 members of the public via the live webcast. 
 
 
Publication Date: 6 October 2022 
The decisions made under PART II will come into force on 14 October 2022 unless 
they have been subject to the call-in procedure. 
 

  
CB22/30.   MINUTES   
(1)  

The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 
September 2022 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  

CB22/31.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
(2)  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K.M. Harmer, 
Chair of Council. 
  

CB22/32.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
(5)  

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL – not subject to call-in procedure 
under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
  
CB22/33.   TECHNICAL ADVICE NOTES - FIRST HOMES AND 100% 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING   
(6)  

Cabinet received Minute OSC22/20 arising from the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 29 September 2022 



2 

that had considered the publication of Technical Advice Notes (TANs) 
to support the Adopted Development Plan (Core Strategy 2011-2028; 
Development and Site Allocations Plan; and made Neighbourhood 
Plans) and TANs relating to First Homes; 100% Affordable Housing; 
and Bexhill Town Centre Conservation Area.  It was noted that they 
were not adopted policy documents but could be used to explain how 
existing adopted policy should be interpreted in specific scenarios.  
  
The OSC had also considered proposed amendments to the Planning 
Committee scheme of delegation, to enable proposed increases in 
affordable housing to be delegated to the Director – Place and Climate 
Change and determined in accordance with adopted planning policy, 
as detailed in the 100% Affordable Housing TAN.  This would speed up 
the determination of such applications, give confidence to affordable 
housing providers seeking to take on sites and in turn, assist with the 
Council achieving the affordable housing priority set out in the 
Corporate Plan.   
  
Members of the OSC considered transparency to be key and that 
decisions on proposed increases to affordable housing should remain 
with the Planning Committee to debate thoroughly.  The OSC therefore 
recommended to Cabinet that the amendments to the Planning 
Committee scheme of delegation not be delegated to the Director – 
Place and Climate Change. 
  
The OSC had been happy to recommend the TAN relating to First 
Homes to Cabinet for onward recommendation to full Council for 
publication, but not publication of the TANs relating to 100% Affordable 
Housing and Bexhill Town Centre Conservation Area at this time.  The 
OSC had resolved to set up a Task and Finish Group to consider the 
Bexhill Town Centre Conservation Area TAN. 
  
Cabinet was supportive of the OSC’s recommendations not to amend 
the Planning Committee scheme of delegation, to publish the TAN 
relating to First Homes and not to publish the TAN relating to the 
Bexhill Town Centre Conservation Area at this time; Cabinet 
recommended and agreed it be deferred subject to the results from the 
Task and Finish Group set up by the OSC.  
  
Cabinet felt  that the TAN relating to 100% Affordable Housing was 
clear / concise and fully supported the Council’s planning policies and 
made Neighbourhood Plans and recommended that it also be 
published.  Members suggested that a previous presentation by 
officers to Members on Affordable Housing, could be repeated. 
  
RECOMMENDED: That: 
  
1) amendments to the Planning Committee scheme of delegation, to 

enable proposed increases in affordable housing not be delegated 
to the Director – Place and Climate Change and determined in 
accordance with adopted planning policy, as detailed in the 100% 
Affordable Housing Technical Advice Note; and 

  



3 

2) the publication of Technical Advice Notes relating to First Homes 
and 100% Affordable Housing to support the Adopted Development 
Plan, be agreed; 

  
AND  
  
*RESOLVED: That the publication of a Technical Advice Note relating 
to Bexhill Town Centre Conservation Area be deferred subject to the 
results from the Task and Finish group set up by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
  
*The RESOLVED part of this Minute is subject to the call-in procedure 
under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 

PART II – EXECUTIVE DECISIONS – subject to the call-in procedure under Rule 16 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules by no later than 4:00pm on 13 October 2022. 

  
CB22/34.   LEASE OF RYE ALLOTMENTS   
(7)  

As part of the Council’s devolvement of managing assets across the 
district, the allotments at Love Lane and South Undercliff, Rye, as 
shown at Appendix 1 to the report, were let to Rye Amenity Community 
Interest Company (CIC) under a single lease covering both sites, for a 
term of 25 years from 1 December 2013.  The terms included a 
provision for either party to break the lease at the end of the tenth year 
(30 November 2023) upon serving one year’s notice, i.e. by 30 
November 2022.  Thereafter, there would be no further opportunity to 
break the lease until the expiry date in November 2038. 
  
Discussions were currently being held with Rye Town Council (RTC) 
regarding devolvement of Council-owned assets which included these 
allotments.  At present, no terms had been agreed.  However, should 
the allotments be devolved to RTC, it was considered sensible that the 
lease break option with Rye Amenity CIC be initiated to allow flexibility 
for future management purposes.  Other options would need to be 
considered should the devolvement opportunity not be agreed by 
November 2023 with RTC. 
  
After deliberation, Cabinet agreed that delegated authority be granted 
to the Property Investment and Regeneration Manager to exercise the 
break clause in the lease dated 1 December 2023 between the Council 
and Rye Amenity CIC. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Property Investment and Regeneration Manager 
be authorised to implement the break clause in the lease dated 1 
December 2013 between Rother District Council and Rye Amenity 
Community Interest Company. 
  

CB22/35.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION - CORPORATE PEER 
CHALLENGE   

(8)  
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Executive which 
detailed the recommendations and identified actions of the Council’s 



4 

Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) carried out by the Local Government 
Association in March 2022. 
  
A copy of the finalised CPC was received on 6 September 2022 and 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  The Peer Team considered the  
five themes which formed the core components of a CPC, namely, 
local priorities and outcomes; organisational and place leadership; 
governance and culture; financial planning and management; and 
capacity for improvement.  The process involved a series of meetings 
with a range of Members, officers and external stakeholders.  The CPC 
contained 12 recommendations for action and the Council’s responses 
were identified at Appendix 2 to the report. 
  
During the discussion the following salient points were noted: 
  
• recommendations were currently being or had been actioned; 
• the Council had a Corporate Programme Board (CPB) and a 

Property Investment Panel, and the role of the CPB had recently 
been expanded to include the Financial Stability Programme. The 
recommendation to create a Capital Programme Board was 
therefore covered across both these existing mechanisms; 

• Members recommended and agreed to add another column to the 
responses table in Appendix 2 to the report to identify each 
recommendation as either ‘Implemented, Part-Implemented or Not 
Implemented’; 

• recommendation 8 concerning the regeneration strategy would be 
addressed by the Economic Recovery Plan report being brought to 
Cabinet in due course; 

• Members were pleased to note the comments in the Feedback 
Report concerning the Climate Change Strategy and the Anti-
Poverty Strategy and the active role of Members in the 
organisation; and 

• the second stage of the staff restructuring would deal with the use 
of data to inform services and strategies. 

  
After consideration, Cabinet noted and agreed the actions / responses 
identified within the CPC.  It was also pleasing to note that the opening 
paragraph of the CPC stated that “the Council had dedicated and 
hardworking staff who wanted to deliver for Rother and its residents.” 
  
RESOLVED: That the: 
  
1) report of the peer challenge review team at Appendix 1 to the report 

be noted; 
  
2) comments made by officers in relation to the key recommendations 

be noted; and 
  
3) an extra column entitled ‘Implemented/Part-Implemented/Not 

Implemented be added to the responses table at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 

 
 
  



5 

CB22/36.   FUTURE OF RAIL STATION TICKET OFFICES   
(9)  

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
future of the district’s railway station ticket offices operated by Southern 
Rail and Southeastern Rail.  As a result of the impact of COVID-19 and 
discussions between the Department for Transport (DfT) and the Rail 
Delivery Group, changes were proposed to the provision and opening 
hours of national rail ticket offices.  The process for making major 
changes was set out in the DfT Ticketing and Settlement Agreement 
Schedule 17, as identified at the following link: Ticketing & Settlement 
Agreement (TSA) | Rail Delivery Group.  Pages 34 and 38 were 
significant to Rother. 
  
Ticket offices provided a vital service regarding ticket enquiries, advice 
regarding complicated journeys involving connections, and particularly 
for those customers who were not familiar with or able to use 
technology i.e. online services and ticket machines etc. 
  
To date, it was understood that no decisions had been made, however 
several Members had raised concern and it was considered prudent 
that the Council prepared a response.  It was proposed that the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Bexhill Rail Action Group and local 
MP write to the local train operating companies to request that the 
Council be kept informed of any proposed changes to ticketing and 
staffing arrangements at railways stations within the district. 
  
Cabinet was supportive of the recommendation that the Chief 
Executive write to the train operating companies and agreed that any 
planned changes should be referred to and discussed at a future 
meeting of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and that 
representatives from the rail operators be invited to participate.  
Members also raised concerns that the service between Eastbourne 
and Ashford, that ran through the Rother District, was made up of only 
two carriages and passengers were therefore being left behind.  
Cabinet recommended and agreed that the train operating companies 
be requested to expand the number of carriages. 
  
RESOLVED: That:  
  
1) the Chief Executive be requested to write to the train operating 

companies asking that the Council is kept informed of any proposed 
changes to ticketing and staffing arrangements within the stations 
within the district; 

  
2) should information be received that changes are planned, the 

matter be referred to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with a recommendation that representatives from the rail 
operators be invited to attend a Scrutiny Meeting at the earliest 
possible opportunity to discuss future plans for staffing at railways 
stations across Rother; and 

  
3) the train operating companies be requested to expand the number 

of carriages on the service between Eastbourne and Ashford, that 
runs through the Rother District.  



6 

CB22/37.   DISCHARGE OF UNTREATED WATER AT GALLEY HILL / 
BEXHILL BEACH WATER QUALITY   

(10)  
On 21 September 2002, full Council passed a motion to urge Southern 
Water (SW) and all associated companies to investigate, update 
equipment, cease sewage discharges, increase investment and 
provide compensation as a result of the discharge of untreated water 
into the sea at Galley Hill on 17 August 2022. 
  
The coastline and beaches were major assets for Rother’s economy 
and collective positive action needed to be taken to ensure that they 
were protected and available for public use.  Public concern had been 
received and it was important that the poor quality of the bathing water 
in Bexhill was addressed by all relevant organisations, i.e. SW, the 
Council, the Environment Agency and East Sussex County Council 
(ESCC). 
  
Members were advised that since the incident, the Leader of the 
Council and Chief Executive had attended a meeting with the local MP, 
SW, the Leader of ESCC and representatives from the Public Health 
Team to discuss the incident and seek a way forward to ensure that 
this did not reoccur.  The report identified the main points that arose 
which included that the incident was as a result of a fault at the Galley 
Hill Pumping Station; improved communication between all relevant 
organisations and public; review pollution modelling; improve bathing 
waters e.g. shared water sampling plan; business compensation; and 
reduce storm overflows.  It was noted that compensation advice had 
been received from SW. 
  
Members were advised that advisory notices of water conditions were 
placed by the Environment Agency in two locations along the seafront; 
officers would consider if these could be publicised further. 
  
Following discussion, Cabinet agreed that ongoing liaison between all 
relevant parties would be essential to stop or minimise further 
environmental impacts on the district and that Members would receive 
an update at a future meeting.  Members also recommended and 
agreed that the issue of compensation continued to be pursued with 
Southern Water. 
  
RESOLVED: That: 
  
1) the Chief Executive and other relevant officers continue to engage 

with Southern Water and other relevant agencies; 
  
2) an update report be presented to a future meeting of Cabinet 

outlining the steps being taken to: 
a.   prevent a similar discharge into the sea; and 
b.   improve the overall quality of the bathing water at Bexhill beach; 

and 
  
3) the issue of compensation continue to be pursued with Southern 

Water. 
             



7 

(The Leader had accepted this item onto the Agenda as an Additional 
Agenda Item in order to support the Council’s recent motion to address 
the impact of the discharge of untreated water at Galley Hill in August 
2022). 
 
 

CHAIR 
The meeting closed at 8:05pm 

 
 
 


